

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

E

No. 93098-8

Oct 12, 2016, 1:21 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

hjh

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,
HON. ROY S. FORE, and

ROBERT JAMES BOWIE
(real party in interest),

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BOWIE

RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON
WSBA No. 28245
ROBERTSON LAW PLLC
1000 Second Avenue Suite #3670
Seattle, Washington 98104
Ph - (206) 395-5257
Fax - (206) 905-0920
ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Heading</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2-3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-7
A. Procedural History	3
B. Facts Material to Suppression Motion	4-5
C. Superior Court Ruling to Deny Writ of Review	5-6
D. State's Failure to Assign Error	6-7
IV. ARGUMENT	7-35
A. The State has failed to establish it is entitled to a statutory writ.	7-20
1. This Court must uphold clear precedent in <i>Seattle v. Holifield</i> . A statutory writ is not the appropriate method for challenging a perceived "mere error of law."	9-14
2. This Court must interpret the criteria for granting a writ consistent with this Court's "overarching dogma" that writs are "extraordinary" and granted only "sparingly."	14-20
a. The suppression ruling was not "probable error."	15-16
b. The State has provided no argument that the suppression ruling has "substantially altered the status quo" or "substantially limited the freedom of	

<u>Heading (cont.)</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
[the State] to act."	16-20
B. The officer's request that Mr. Bowie submit to a voluntary test conveyed a different meaning than the "right to refuse" advisement in RCW 46.20.308(2).	20-30
1. The 2004 amendment to RCW 46.20.308(2), adding the language "in substantially the following language" does not apply to the mandatory advisement regarding the right to refuse.	21-23
2. The State has advanced no reason to abandon this Court's analysis from <i>State v. Whitman Cty</i> . A warning is misleading when it conveys a meaning different than that specified by the statute to the extent it alters the consequences for submitting to or refusing a breath test.	23-26
3. A request to submit to a voluntary search carries with it the implicit recognition that a refusal will not be used against the defendant at trial.	27-30
C. Precedent establishes a clear standard that prejudice exists, warranting suppression, where an officer provides misleading information to the driver which alters the consequences intended by statute, and impacts the opportunity to exercise an intelligent judgment whether to submit to a breath test or refuse.	30-35
V. CONCLUSION	35-36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 150 Wn. App. 213, 208 P.3d 24 (2009)	9
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010)	7-14, 16- 18
<i>Cooper v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 61 Wn. App. 525, 810 P.2d 1385 (1991)	16, 25
<i>Dept of Licensing v. Lax</i> , 125 Wn.2d 818, 888 P.2d 1190 (1995)	31
<i>Grewal v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 108 Wn. App. 815, 33 P.3d 94 (2001)	33
<i>Grundy v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005)	29
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	13
<i>Lynch v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 163 Wn. App. 697, 262 P.3 65 (2011)	33
<i>Michaels v. CH2M, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)	15
<i>Moffitt v. City of Bellevue</i> , 87 Wn. App. 144, 940 P.2d 695 (1997)	26
<i>State v. Baird-Adams</i> , #90419-7 (argued May 12, 2015)	28
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Bartels</i> , 112 Wn.2d 882, 774 P.2d 1183 (1989)	16, 25, 31, 32
<i>State v. Bostrom</i> , 127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995)	28
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Fedorov</i> , 183 Wn.2d 669, 355 P.3d 1088 (2015)	5
<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , 174 Wn. App. 257, 298 P.3d 126 (2013)	29

<u>Washington Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>State v. Haydel</i> , 122 Wn. App. 365, 95 P.3d 760 (2004)	17, 18
<i>State v. Howland</i> , 180 Wn. App. 196, 321 P.3d 303 (2014)	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 482, 54 P.3d 155 (2002)	4, 27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 173 Wn.2d 560, 269 P.3d 263 (2012)	23
<i>State v. Otton</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, --- P.3d --- (#91669-1 June 9, 2016)	13
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 179 Wn.2d 195, 313 P.3d 1156 (2013)	28
<i>State v. Skuza</i> , 156 Wn. App. 886, 235 P.3d 842 (2010)	5
<i>State v. Storhoff</i> , 133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997)	32, 33
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	20
<i>State v. Whitman County District Court</i> , 105 Wn.2d 278, 714 P.2d 1183 (1986)	16, 24, 26, 28, 30-34
<i>Town of Clyde Hill v. Rodriguez</i> , 65 Wn. App. 778, 831 P.2d 149 (1992)	26
<i>Welch v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 13 Wn. App. 591, 536 P.2d 172 (1975)	16, 25
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Tacoma-Pierce Cty Health Dept.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 59, 96 P.3d 460 (2004)	5, 27
<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , --- U.S. ---, --- S.Ct. --- (14-1468 issued June 23, 2016)	28
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989)	28
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978)	29

Washington Statutes

RCW 7.16.040
RCW 46.20.308(2)

Page No.

8, 11
20-22, 26

Washington Court Rules

CrRLJ 8.3(b)
RALJ 2.2
RAP 2.3(b)
RAP 13.5(b)

Page No.

9, 10
7
8, 11, 18
8, 11

Other Authorities

Geoffrey Crooks, *Discretionary Review of Trial Court
Decisions Under the Washington Rules of Appellate
Procedure*, 61 Wash. L.Rev. 1541(1986)

Page No.

11, 18, 19,
20

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/possible>
(viewed Oct. 10, 2016)

15

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/probable>
(viewed Oct. 10, 2016)

15
